of one (1) day without loss of salary for attending a funeral as a pallbearer or 
mourner. 

An employee shall be entitled to additional bereavement leave up to a maximum 
of two (2) days without loss of salary, requested for the purpose of attending a 
funeral in excess of two-hundred twenty-five (225) kilometres from the 
employee’s home. 

Bereavement leave shall be calculated by determining the number of days an 
employee would be eligible and multiplying by the prorating factor. 

Article left blank to maintain provincial numbering. 

Compassionate Care Leave